

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
and PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
and HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP

JOSEPH D. PIZZURRO
ROBERT B. GARCÍA
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

BRUCE D. OAKLEY
Counsel of Record
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-1400
bruce.oakley@hoganlovells.com

WILLIAM L. MONTS, III
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, ON IM- PORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW	11
A. The D.C. Circuit's Recognition Of A Discrimination Exception To The Domestic-Takings Rule Creates A Circuit Split	11
B. The Lower Court's Rejection Of Tra- ditional Corporate Law Principles Under The FSIA Is Contrary To This Court's Precedent	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether The “Wholly Insubstantial Or Frivolous” Standard For Federal-Question Jurisdiction Applies To FSIA Jurisdictional Dismissal Analysis.....	26
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IMPLIES VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FOREIGN-SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER FEDERAL LAW	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinions (May 1, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Memorandum Opinion (Sept. 20, 2013)	37a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order (Jan. 6, 2014).....	92a
APPENDIX D—Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Panel Rehearing (July 30, 2015)	95a
APPENDIX E—Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (July 30, 2015).....	97a
APPENDIX F—Statutory Provisions Involved	99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Cox</i> , 503 F. App'x 495 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	30, 32
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	2
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962).....	8, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co., Ltd. (New Application: 1962) (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5, 1970)	16, 24
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	26, 30, 32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	29
<i>Best Med. Belgium, Inc. v. Kingdom of Belgium</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	34
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Byers v. United States</i> , 4 F. App'x 763 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chettri v. Nepal Bangladesh Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 8470 PGG, 2014 WL 4354668 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2014)	34
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Community Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 663 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 380 (D.D.C. 2014)	34
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 33
<i>Duncan v. Peninger</i> , 624 F.2d 486 (4th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Eliahu v. Israel</i> , No. 14-CV-01636-BLF, 2015 WL 981517 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015)	34
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Ezeiruaku v. Bull</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-2567 JBS, 2014 WL 5587404 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2014)	34
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	16-17
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Freund v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de fer Francais,</i> 391 F. App'x 939 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Geon v. Republic of Korea,</i> No. 13-CV-13251-DJC, 2015 WL 2376059 (D. Mass. May 18, 2015).....	34
<i>Goar v. Compania Peruana de Vapores,</i> 688 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Hastings v. Wilson,</i> 516 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Hausman v. Buckley,</i> 299 F.2d 696 (2d Cir. 1962).....	24
<i>LaLoup v. United States,</i> 29 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	34
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis,</i> 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	25
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela,</i> 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)...	29, 31
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi,</i> 546 U.S. 450 (2006)	33
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi,</i> 556 U.S. 366 (2009)	33
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	33
<i>Montez v. Department of Navy,</i> 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004)	28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>New Orleans Debenture Redemption Co. of Louisiana v. Louisiana</i> , 180 U.S. 320 (1901)	22
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1172 (2015)	4, 33, 34
<i>Orkin v. Swiss Confederation</i> , 444 F. App'x 469 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	8, 9, 16, 22, 23, 24, 33
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	33
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9, 10, 19, 25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	33
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	8, 33
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	33
<i>Rhuma v. State of Libya</i> , No. 2:13-CV-2286 MCEACPS, 2014 WL 5486604 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2014).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	33
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	17
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	31
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir.1987)	27, 32
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 30
<i>S.K. Innovation, Inc. v. Finpol</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2012)	34
<i>Smith Rocke Ltd. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , No. 12 CV. 7316 LGS, 2014 WL 288705 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2014).....	34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	16, 26
<i>United States v. Acadiana Treatment Sys. Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 634145 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 621 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	20
<i>Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int’l & Foreign Courts</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D. Mass. 2012)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	4, 34
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Zappia Middle E. Const. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27, 28
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	32
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§§ 1330, 1332, 1391(f), 1441(d), 1602-1611	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	6, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	18
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	4, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	26, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	8
S. Ct. R. 10	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (Sept. 9, 1976) 4, 34, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

18A Am. Jur. 2d Corporations § 623 (2015) 19

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign
Relations Law of the United States
§ 712 (1987) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15Submission of the United States, *International Thunderbird Gaming Corp. v. United Mexican States*, UNCITRAL Case (May 21, 2004), available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/32819.pdf> 16, 24
